

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC89392

PATRICIA WARD, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER CAPACITY AS PLAINTIFF AD LITEM FOR NONA WOODS, AND DARRELL WOODS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS PLAINTIFF AD LITEM FOR NONA WOODS,)))))))	Respondents,
vs.))	
NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,)))	Appellants,
and))	
CHARLESTON MANOR NURSING, LLG, ET AL.,)))	Defendants.

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/ RESPONDENTS

Deborah Truby Riordan (MO 60196)
Wilkes & McHugh, P.A.
1 Information Way, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202
Telephone: (501) 371-9903
Facsimile: (501) 371-9905
driordan@wilkesmchugh.com

David W. Terry
Terry Law Firm, L.L.C.
13321 N. Outer Forty Road
Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63017
Telephone: (314) 878-9797
Facsimile: (314) 558-7961
dterry@terrylawoffice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/ RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 1. The Signatures 3

 2. The Terms..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The Trial Court Correctly Found NHC’s Arbitration
 Provision to be Unenforceable 8

 A. The Arbitration Provision is Unconscionable..... 9

 1. The Arbitration Provision is a Contract
 Of Adhesion 10

 2. Enforcement of the Agreement is
 Substantively Unconscionable 21

 B. A Material Term of the Contract for Arbitration
 Is Incapable of Performance..... 26

 II. The Federal Arbitration Act (FAA) Does Not Apply 28

 A. The Arbitration Provision Adopts Missouri Law 28

 B. There is No Evidence of Interstate Commerce
 To Implicate the FAA 30

 C. The Arbitration Provision is Unenforceable Under
 Missouri Law..... 34

III.	The Arbitration Provision Does Not Bind Mrs. Woods’s Wrongful Death Beneficiaries.....	35
IV.	NHC Waived Arbitration	39
V.	The Arbitration Agreement, If It Applies At All, Only Applies To NHC Healthcare/Kennett	44
VI.	If the Trial Court’s Ruling is Reversed, Additional Discovery is Appropriate	45
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Locomotive v. Gyro Process Co.</i> , 185 F.2d 316 (6 th Cir. 1950).....	42, 43
<i>Andes v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936, 943 (Mo. banc 1993)	18
<i>Arkansas Diagnostic Center, P.A., v. Tahiri</i> , 2007 WL 1560548 (Ark.)	32-33
<i>Baronoff v. Kean Development Company, Inc.</i> , 12 Misc.3d 627 (N.Y. Sup. 2006).....	33
<i>Bruner v. Timberlane Manor Ltd. Partnership</i> , 155 P.3d 16 (Okla. 2006).....	31
<i>Buraczynski v. Eyring</i> , 919 S.W.2d 314, 320 (Tenn.1996)	9, 12
<i>Burns v. Whittington</i> , 219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. Banc 2007)	36
<i>Cabany v. Mayfield Rehabilitation and Special Care Center et al</i> , 2007 WL 3445550 (Tenn.Ct.App. Nov. 15, 2007)	47
<i>Campbell v. Callow</i> , 876 S.W.2d 25 (Mo.App. S.D.1994).....	35-36
<i>Carolyn B. Beasley Cotton Company v. Ralph</i> , 59 S.W.3d 110 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	41
<i>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</i> , 912 A.2d 104 (N.J. 2006).....	25
<i>Duggan v. Zip Mail Services, Inc.</i> , 920 S.W.2d 200 (Mo.App. E.D. 1996)	29, 35
<i>Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003)	38
<i>Estate of Burford v. Edward D. Jones & Co, LP</i> , 83 S.W.3d 589 (Mo.App. 2002)	44
<i>Finney v. National Healthcare Corp.</i> , 193 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	8, 9, 38
<i>Green Tree v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	22

<i>Greenpoint Credit, L.L.C. v. Reynolds</i> , 151 S.W.3d 868 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	38
<i>Hefele v. Catanzaro</i> , 727 S.W.2d 475 (Mo.App.1987).....	34-35
<i>Highlands Wellmont Health Network, Inc. v. John Deere Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 568 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Hill v. NHC/ Nashville</i> , 2008 WL 1901198 (Tenn. Ct. App. April 30, 2008).....	25
<i>Holm-Sutherland, Co., Inc. v. Town of Shelby</i> , 982 P.2d 1053 (Mont. 1999).....	41-42
<i>Howell v. NHC Health Care - Ft. Sanders, Inc.</i> , 109 S.W.3d 731 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003), <i>permission to appeal denied</i> by Supreme Court, June 30, 2003	9, 13-14, 14-15
<i>Johnson v. Long John Silver's Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 320 F.Supp.2d 656 (M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	29, 35
<i>Keymer v. Mgmt. Recruiters Int'l Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 501 (8 th Cir, 1999).....	28
<i>Kindred Healthcare, Inc. v. Peckler</i> , 2006 WL 1360282 (Ky.).....	48
<i>Korte Const. Co. v. Deaconess Manor Ass'n</i> , 927 S.W.2d 395 (Mo. App. E.D.1996)	8
<i>Magnolia Healthcare, Inc. v. Barnes ex rel. Grigsby</i> , 2008 WL 3101737 (Miss.).....	27-28
<i>Malan Realty Investors, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 953 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. 1997)	19
<i>Moore v. Webb</i> , 345 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. 1961)	16
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6 th Cir. 2003)(<i>en banc</i>).....	48
<i>Mueller v. Hopkins & Howard, P.C.</i> , 5 S.W.3d 182 (Mo.App. 1999)	39
<i>Nitro Distributing v. Dunn</i> , (2005 Mo.App. LEXIS 571).....	45, 46-47

<i>O'Grady v. Brown</i> , 654 S.W.2d 904, 910 (Mo. banc 1983).....	36
<i>Owens v. NHC</i> , 2007 WL 3284669 (Tenn.)	29-30
<i>Prickett v. Lucy Lee Hospital</i> , 986 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. App. 1999).....	44
<i>Raines v. National Health Corporation d/b/a NHC Healthcare et al.</i> , Case No. M2006-01280-COA-R3-CV, 2007 WL 4322063 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 6, 2007)	47, 49
<i>Reis v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 935 S.W. 2d 625 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	42
<i>Silver Dollar City v. Kitsmiller Construction Co.</i> , 874 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. S.D.1994)	8-9
<i>Southern Systems, Inc. v. Torrid Oven Limited</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2000).....	40-41
<i>State ex rel. McCloud v. Seier</i> , 567 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. banc 1978).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)	9-10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Woytus v. Ryan</i> , 776 S.W.2d 389 (Mo. banc 1989).....	16-17
<i>Stewart Title Guaranty Co. v. Mack</i> , 945 S.W.2d 330 (Tex. Ct. App. 1997)	30
<i>Teltech, Inc. v. Teltech Communications, Inc.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 441 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003).....	29, 35
<i>Timms v. Greene</i> , 427 S.E.2d 642 (S.C. 1993).....	32
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Toppings v. Ameritech Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D. WV 2001).....	48
<i>Triarch Industries v. Crabtree</i> , 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. 2005)	27

<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 109 S.Ct. 1248, 103 L.Ed.2d 488 (1989)	8, 28-29
<i>Will-Drill Res., Inc. v. Samson Res. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Statutes and Other Authority</i>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 (2000).....	30
9 U.S.C. § 2	9, 29
9 U.S.C. § 4	9, 29
42 C.F.R. § 431.245.....	31
42 C.F.R. § 483.....	31
American Arbitration Association’s <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures (Including Procedures for Large, Complex Commercial Disputes)</i> , Amended and Effective July 1, 2003; www.adr.org.....	22-23
Koppel, Nathan, <u>Nursing homes, in bid to cut costs, prod patients to forgo lawsuits</u> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , April 11, 2008	16
Missouri Rule 56.01(b)(1)	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 435.460.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.080.....	37
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.090.....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 435.350.....	9, 10-11, 13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 161	18
